
ENGLISH

SYMBOLS

	 Medical Device

	 Magnetic Resonance (MR) Conditional

INTENDED USE
The device is intended to immobilize the knee
The device must be fitted and adjusted by a healthcare professional.

Indications for use
Situations requiring knee immobilization, for example, traumatic knee injuries, emergency 
immobilization, and/or pre-/post-op knee immobilization.
No known contraindications.

Warnings and Cautions:
Inspect the skin under the device’s contact area before and after each use.
The device should be used directly on intact skin and never over an open wound.

•	 Regular healthcare professional supervision is recommended for patients with peripheral 
vascular disease, neuropathy, and sensitive skin.

•	 The use of the device may increase the risk of deep vein thrombosis and pulmonary embolism.

Non-clinical testing demonstrated that the device is MR Conditional. A patient with this device 
can be scanned safely in an MR system under the following conditions:

	– Static magnetic field of 1.5 Tesla or 3 Tesla, only.
	– Maximum spatial gradient magnetic field of 2,000 Gauss/cm (20 T/m).
	– Maximum MR system reported, whole body averaged specific absorption rate (SAR) of 2 

W/kg for 15 minutes of scanning (i.e., per pulse sequence) in the Normal Operating Mode.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
The healthcare professional should inform the patient about everything in this document that is 
required for safe use of this device.
Any serious incident in relation to the device must be reported to the manufacturer and relevant 
authorities.
The patient should immediately contact a healthcare professional:

•	 If there is a change or loss in device functionality, or if the device shows signs of damage or 
wear hindering its normal functions. 

•	 If any pain, skin irritation, or unusual reaction occurs with the use of the device.
The device is for single patient – multiple use.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
While carrying out the following instructions, please refer to the overview figure for locating 
components mentioned in the text (Fig. 1).

Device Application
1.	 Unfasten all Straps (A) (Fig. 2).
2.	 Remove the Popliteal Pad (B) and the Kneecap Cover (C).
3.	 If needed, the Posterior Stay (D) may be bent to accommodate the flexion angle of the leg: 

- Place the brace on a table top with one part protruding off the edge. Apply downward 
pressure to bend the Posterior Stay.

4.	 Verify the correct placement of the Popliteal Pad on the Posterior Stay, and then attach the 
Popliteal Pad using the double-sided tape on its underside (Fig. 3).

5.	 Carefully lift the patient’s leg and place the device underneath. Align the Posterior Stay along 
the back of the leg.

6.	 Ensure the kneecap is in line with the notch at the center of the brace. Close the device so that 
it surrounds the knee, leaving the kneecap exposed (Fig. 4).

7.	 If needed, the Side Panels (E) may be contoured to improve fit and help prevent migration: 
- Place one Side Panel on a table top with one part protruding off the edge. Apply downward 
pressure to bend the Side Panel to fit the shape of the patient’s leg. 
- Repeat this procedure for the other Side Panel.

8.	 Position and secure both Side Panels to the desired thigh and calf circumference using the 
hook and loop fastening system (Fig. 5). Once the device has been correctly adjusted, wrap 
the Side Panels around the leg.

9.	 Secure all six Straps in an alternating above and below fashion until all are secure (Fig. 6: 
a,b,c,d,e,f): 
- Starting below the knee, pull the Strap through the D-ring and secure with the hook 
fastener (a). 
- Re-adjust all Straps for a snug fit, do not overtighten.

10.	 Attach the Kneecap Cover over the knee, if desired (Fig. 7).

Device Removal
1.	 Ask patient to sit down.
2.	 Undo all straps to remove the device from the leg.

Accessories and Replacement Parts
Please refer to the Össur catalog for a list of available replacement parts or accessories.

USAGE
Cleaning and Care

•	 Hand-wash using mild detergent and rinse thoroughly.
•	 Air dry, do not expose to direct heat.

Note: Do not machine-wash, tumble dry, iron, bleach, or wash with fabric softener.
Note: Avoid contact with salt water or chlorinated water. In case of contact, rinse with fresh water 
and air dry.

DISPOSAL
The device and packaging must be disposed of in accordance with respective local or national 
environmental regulations.

LIABILITY
Össur does not assume liability for the following:

•	 Device not maintained as instructed by the instructions for use.
•	 Device assembled with components from other manufacturers.
•	 Device used outside of recommended use condition, application, or environment.

DEUTSCH

SYMBOLE

	 Medizinprodukt

	 Bedingt MR (Magnetresonanz)-tauglich

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Das Produkt ist zur Immobilisierung des Knies vorgesehen
Das Produkt darf nur von einer orthopädietechnischen  Fachkraft angelegt und angepasst werden.

Indikationen
Situationen/Indikationen, die eine Ruhigstellung des Knies erfordern, z. B. traumatische 
Knieverletzungen, Immobilisierung nach Verletzungen und/oder Ruhigstellung des Knies vor und 
nach Operationen.
Keine bekannten Kontraindikationen.

Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise:
Untersuchen Sie die Haut unter dem Kontaktbereich des Produkts vor und nach jeder Anwendung.
Das Produkt sollte direkt auf intakter Haut und niemals über einer offenen Wunde verwendet 
werden. 

•	 Bei Patienten mit peripherer Verschlusskrankheit, Neuropathie und empfindlicher Haut wird 
eine regelmäßige Überwachung durch medizinisches Fachpersonal empfohlen.

•	 Die Verwendung des Produkts kann das Risiko einer tiefen Venenthrombose und einer 
Lungenembolie erhöhen.

Nicht-klinische Tests haben gezeigt, dass das Produkt bedingt MRT-tauglich ist. Ein Patient mit 
diesem Produkt kann unter den folgenden Bedingungen sicher in einem MR-System gescannt 
werden:

	– Statisches Magnetfeld von nur 1,5 Tesla oder 3 Tesla.
	– Maximales räumliches Gradientenmagnetfeld von 2.000 Gauß/cm (20 T/m).
	– Maximale vom MR-System gemeldete, über den ganzen Körper gemittelte spezifische 

Absorptionsrate (SAR) von 2 W/kg für 15 Minuten Scannen (d. h. pro Pulssequenz) im 
normalen Betriebsmodus.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Die orthopädietechnische Fachkraft sollte den Patienten über alle in diesem Dokument genannten 
Aspekte informieren, die für die sichere Verwendung dieses Produkts erforderlich sind.
Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall in Bezug auf das Produkt muss dem Hersteller und den zuständigen 
Behörden gemeldet werden.
Der Patient sollte sofort eine orthopädietechnische Fachkraft aufsuchen:

•	 Wenn sich die Funktionalität des Produkts verändert oder verloren geht oder wenn das 
Produkt Anzeichen von Beschädigung oder Verschleiß aufweist, die seine normalen 
Funktionen beeinträchtigen.

•	 Wenn bei der Verwendung des Produkts Schmerzen, Hautreizungen oder ungewöhnliche 
Reaktionen auftreten.

Dieses Produkt ist nur für die mehrfache Anwendung am einzelnen Patienten bestimmt.

ANWEISUNGEN ZUM ANLEGEN
Bitte beachten Sie bei der Ausführung der folgenden Anweisungen die Übersichtsabbildung zur 
Lokalisierung der im Text erwähnten Komponenten (Abb. 1).

Produktanwendung
1.	 Lösen Sie alle Gurte (A) (Abb. 2).
2.	 Entfernen Sie das Poplitealpolster (B) und die Kniescheibenabdeckung (C).
3.	 Falls erforderlich, kann die hintere Schiene (D) gebogen werden, um den Beugewinkel des 

Beins anzupassen: 
 – Legen Sie die Orthese auf eine Tischplatte, so dass ein Teil über die Kante hinausragt. Üben 
Sie Druck nach unten aus, um die hintere Schiene zu biegen.

4.	 Überprüfen Sie die korrekte Platzierung des Poplitealpolsters auf der hinteren Schiene und 
befestigen Sie dann das Poplitealpolster mit dem doppelseitigen Klebeband auf der 
Unterseite (Abb. 3).

5.	 Heben Sie das Bein des Patienten vorsichtig an und legen Sie das Produkt darunter. Richten 
Sie die hintere Schiene entlang der Rückseite des Beins aus.

6.	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Kniescheibe mit der Ausformung in der Mitte der Orthese 
übereinstimmt. Schließen Sie das Produkt so, dass es das Knie umschließt und die 
Kniescheibe frei liegt (Abb. 4).

7.	 Falls erforderlich, können die Seitenelemente (E) so geformt werden, dass sie besser passen 
und nicht verrutschen: 
 – Legen Sie ein Seitenelement so auf eine Tischplatte, dass ein Teil über die Kante 
hinausragt. Üben Sie Druck nach unten aus, um die Seitenelemente so zu biegen, dass sie sich 
der Form des Patientenbeins anpasst. 
 – Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang für die andere Seitenpelotte.

8.	 Positionieren und befestigen Sie beide Seitenelemente mit dem Klettverschlusssystem an 
den gewünschten Oberschenkel- und Wadenumfängen (Abb. 5). Sobald das Produkt richtig 
eingestellt ist, wickeln Sie die Seitenelemente um das Bein.

9.	 Sichern Sie alle sechs Gurte abwechselnd oben und unten, bis alle gut sitzen (Abb. 6: a, b, c, 
d, e, f): 
 – Beginnen Sie unterhalb des Knies, ziehen Sie den Gurt durch den D-Ring und sichern Sie 
ihn mit dem Hakenverschluss (a). 
– Passen Sie alle Gurte erneut an, damit sie gut sitzen, ziehen Sie sie nicht zu fest an.

10.	 Bringen Sie die Kniescheibenabdeckung über dem Knie an, falls gewünscht (Abb. 7).

Entfernen des Produkts
1.	 Bitten Sie den Patienten, sich zu setzen.
2.	 Lösen Sie alle Gurte, um das Produkt vom Bein zu entfernen.

Zubehör und Ersatzteile
Eine Liste der verfügbaren Ersatz- und Zubehörteile finden Sie im Össur-Katalog.

VERWENDUNG
Reinigung und Pflege

•	 Handwäsche mit mildem Waschmittel und gründlich ausspülen.
•	 An der Luft trocknen, nicht direkter Hitze aussetzen.

Hinweis: Nicht in der Maschine waschen, im Trockner trocknen, bügeln, bleichen oder mit 
Weichspüler waschen.
Hinweis: Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Salzwasser oder gechlortem Wasser. Bei Kontakt mit 
Frischwasser abspülen und an der Luft trocknen.

ENTSORGUNG
Das Gerät und die Verpackung sind gemäß den vor Ort geltenden oder nationalen Vorschriften 
umweltgerecht zu entsorgen.

HAFTUNG
Össur übernimmt in den folgenden Fällen keine Haftung:

•	 Das Gerät wird nicht gemäß der Gebrauchsanweisung gewartet.
•	 Das Gerät wird mit Bauteilen anderer Hersteller montiert.
•	 Das Produkt wird nicht gemäß den Empfehlungen in Bezug auf Einsatzbedingungen, 

Anwendung oder Umgebung verwendet.

FRANÇAIS

SYMBOLES

	 Dispositif médical

	 Compatible avec l’imagerie par résonance magnétique (IRM) sous conditions

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Le dispositif est destiné à immobiliser le genou
Le dispositif doit être mis en place et ajusté par un professionnel de santé.

Indications
Situations nécessitant une immobilisation du genou, par exemple : blessures traumatiques au 
genou, immobilisation d’urgence et/ou immobilisation pré/postopératoire du genou.
Aucune contre-indication connue.

Avertissements et mises en garde :
Inspecter la peau sous la zone de contact du dispositif avant et après chaque utilisation.
Le dispositif doit être utilisé directement sur une peau intacte et jamais sur une plaie ouverte. 

•	 Pour les patients souffrant d’une maladie vasculaire périphérique, d’une neuropathie ou 
d’une peau sensible, une surveillance régulière par un professionnel de santé est 
recommandée.

•	 L’utilisation du dispositif peut augmenter le risque de thrombose veineuse profonde et 
d’embolie pulmonaire.

Des études non cliniques ont démontré que le dispositif est compatible avec les IRM sous 
conditions. Un patient avec ce dispositif peut passer des IRM en toute sécurité dans les 
conditions suivantes :

	– Champ magnétique statique de 1,5 Tesla ou 3 Tesla, uniquement.
	– Gradient de champ magnétique spatial maximal de 2 000 Gauss/cm (20 T/m).
	– Système RM maximum signalé, taux d’absorption spécifique (DAS) moyen du corps entier 

de 2 W/kg pendant 15 minutes de balayage (c’est-à-dire par séquence d’impulsions) en 
mode de fonctionnement normal.

CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ
Le professionnel de santé doit donner au patient toutes les informations contenues dans ce 
document nécessaires à l’utilisation de ce dispositif en toute sécurité.
Tout incident grave concernant le dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et aux autorités 
compétentes.
Le patient doit immédiatement contacter un professionnel de santé :

•	 en cas de changement ou de perte de fonctionnalité du dispositif, ou si le dispositif présente 
des signes de dommages ou d’usure empêchant son fonctionnement normal.

•	 En cas de douleur, d’irritation de la peau ou de réaction inhabituelle lors de l’utilisation du 
dispositif.

Le dispositif est destiné à un seul patient et des utilisations multiples.

INSTRUCTIONS DE POSE
Lors de l’exécution des instructions suivantes, veuillez vous référer à l’illustration d’ensemble afin 
de localiser les composants mentionnés dans le texte (Fig. 1).

Mise en place du dispositif
1.	 Détacher toutes les sangles (A) (Fig. 2).
2.	 Retirer le coussinet poplité (B) et le couvre-rotule (C).
3.	 Si nécessaire, le renfort postérieur (D) peut être plié pour s’adapter à l’angle de flexion de la 

jambe :
	– Placer l’orthèse sur une table avec une partie dépassant du bord. Appliquer une pression 

vers le bas pour plier le renfort postérieur.
4.	 Vérifier le placement correct du coussinet poplité sur le renfort postérieur, puis fixer le 

coussinet poplité à l’aide du ruban adhésif double face sur sa face inférieure (Fig. 3).
5.	 Soulever soigneusement la jambe du patient et placer le dispositif en dessous. Aligner le 

renfort postérieur le long de l’arrière de la jambe.
6.	 S’assurer que la rotule est alignée avec l’encoche située au centre de l’orthèse. Fermer le 

dispositif de manière à ce qu’il entoure le genou, en laissant la rotule exposée (Fig. 4).
7.	 Si nécessaire, les panneaux latéraux (E) peuvent être façonnés pour améliorer l’ajustement et 

aider à éviter tout déplacement du dispositif :
	– Placer un panneau latéral sur une table avec une partie dépassant du bord. Appliquer une 

pression vers le bas pour plier le panneau latéral afin qu’il s’adapte à la forme de la jambe 
du patient.

	– Répéter ce processus pour l’autre panneau latéral.
8.	 Positionner et fixer les deux panneaux latéraux à la circonférence de cuisse et de mollet 

souhaitée à l’aide du système de fixation à crochets et à boucles (Fig. 5). Une fois le dispositif 
correctement ajusté, enrouler les panneaux latéraux autour autour de la jambe.

9.	 Fixer les six sangles en alternant une sangle supérieure puis une sangle inférieure jusqu’à ce 
qu’elles soient toutes fixées (Fig. 6: a, b, c, d, e, f) :

	– En commençant sous le genou, faire passer la sangle à travers l’anneau en D en la tirant et 
la fixer avec la fermeture à crochets (a).

	– Réajuster toutes les sangles pour un ajustement parfait, ne pas trop serrer.
10.	 Attacher le couvre-rotule sur le genou, si vous le souhaitez (Fig. 7).

Retrait du dispositif
1.	 Demander au patient de s’asseoir.
2.	 Défaire toutes les sangles pour retirer le dispositif de la jambe.

Accessoires et pièces de rechange
Veuillez vous référer au catalogue Össur pour obtenir une liste des pièces de rechange ou des 
accessoires disponibles.

UTILISATION
Nettoyage et Entretien

•	 Laver à la main avec un détergent doux et rincer abondamment.
•	 Sécher à l’air libre, ne pas exposer à la chaleur directe.

Remarque : ne pas laver en machine, sécher en sèche-linge, repasser, utiliser d’eau de Javel ou 
laver avec un assouplissant.
Remarque : éviter tout contact avec de l’eau salée ou chlorée. En cas de contact, rincer à l’eau 
douce et laisser sécher à l’air.

MISE AU REBUT
Le dispositif et l’emballage doivent être mis au rebut conformément aux réglementations 
environnementales locales ou nationales en vigueur.

RESPONSABILITÉ
Össur décline toute responsabilité dans les cas suivants :

•	 Le dispositif n’est pas entretenu comme indiqué dans les instructions d’utilisation.
•	 Le dispositif est assemblé avec des composants d’autres fabricants.
•	 Le dispositif utilisé en dehors du cadre recommandé concernant les conditions d’utilisation, 

l’application ou l’environnement.

ESPAÑOL

SÍMBOLOS

	 Producto sanitario

	 Condicional para procedimientos de resonancia magnética (RM)

USO PREVISTO
El dispositivo está diseñado para la inmovilización de la rodilla.
El dispositivo debe colocarlo y ajustarlo un profesional sanitario.

Indicaciones para el uso
Afecciones que requieren la inmovilización de la rodilla, por ejemplo, lesiones traumáticas de la 
rodilla, inmovilización de la rodilla en situaciones de emergencia y antes o después de una 
intervención quirúrgica.
No se conocen contraindicaciones.

Advertencias y precauciones:
Revise la piel debajo del área de contacto del dispositivo antes y después de cada uso.
El dispositivo debe utilizarse directamente sobre la piel sana y nunca sobre una herida abierta. 

•	 En el caso de pacientes con vasculopatía periférica, neuropatía y piel sensible, se recomienda 
la supervisión regular del profesional sanitario.

•	 El uso del dispositivo puede aumentar el riesgo de trombosis venosa profunda y embolia 
pulmonar.

Las pruebas no clínicas demostraron que el dispositivo es RM condicional. Un paciente con este 
dispositivo puede explorarse de forma segura en un sistema de RM bajo las siguientes 
condiciones:

	– Campo magnético estático de 1,5 Tesla o 3 Tesla, únicamente.
	– Gradiente de campo magnético espacial máximo de 2000 Gauss/cm (20 T/m).
	– Tasa de absorción específica (SAR) máxima promedio de cuerpo entero obtenida del 

sistema de RM de 2 W/kg para 15 minutos de exploración (es decir, por secuencia de pulso) 
en el modo de funcionamiento normal.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
El profesional sanitario debe informar al paciente sobre todo lo que se requiere en este documento 
para el uso seguro de este dispositivo.
Cualquier incidente grave en relación con el dispositivo debe notificarse al fabricante y a las 
autoridades pertinentes.
El paciente debe de ponerse en contacto de inmediato con un profesional sanitario:

•	 Si se produce un cambio o una pérdida en la funcionalidad del dispositivo o si el dispositivo 
muestra signos de daño o desgaste que dificultan sus funciones normales.

•	 Si experimenta algún dolor, irritación de la piel o reacción inusual con el uso del dispositivo.
El dispositivo ha sido diseñado para varios usos por parte de un solo paciente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE AJUSTE
Mientras lleva a cabo las siguientes instrucciones, consulte la figura general para localizar los 
componentes mencionados en el texto (Fig. 1).

Colocación del dispositivo
1.	 Desabroche todas las correas (A) (Fig. 2).
2.	 Retire la almohadilla poplítea (B) y la cubierta de la rótula (C).
3.	 Si es necesario, la fijación posterior (D) puede doblarse para adaptarse al ángulo de flexión de 

la pierna: 
- Coloque el soporte sobre una mesa con una parte sobresaliendo del borde. Aplique presión 
hacia abajo para doblar la fijación posterior.

4.	 Verifique la colocación correcta de la almohadilla poplítea en la fijación posterior y, 
a continuación, fije la almohadilla poplítea aplicando cinta de doble cara en la parte inferior 
de esta (Fig. 3).

5.	 Levante con cuidado la pierna del paciente y coloque el dispositivo por debajo. Alinee la 
fijación posterior a lo largo de la parte posterior de la pierna.

6.	 Asegúrese de que la rótula esté alineada con la muesca en el centro del soporte. Cierre el 
dispositivo de modo que rodee la rodilla, dejando la rótula expuesta (Fig. 4).

7.	 Si es necesario, los paneles laterales (E) se pueden moldear para mejorar el ajuste y evitar la 
migración: 
- Coloque un panel lateral sobre una mesa con una parte sobresaliendo del borde. Aplique 
presión hacia abajo para doblar el panel lateral y adaptarlo a la forma de la pierna 
del paciente. 
- Repita este procedimiento con el otro panel lateral.

8.	 Coloque y ajuste ambos paneles laterales al contorno deseado del muslo y la pantorrilla 
mediante el sistema de fijación adhesiva (Fig. 5). Una vez que el dispositivo se haya ajustado 
correctamente, envuelva los paneles laterales alrededor de la pierna.

9.	 Abroche las seis correas de forma alterna por arriba y por abajo hasta que todas estén 
ajustadas (Fig. 6: a, b, c, d, e, f): 
- Comenzando por debajo de la rodilla, pase la correa a través de la anilla en D y abróchela con 
la fijación adhesiva (a). 
- Vuelva a ajustar todas las correas de forma cómoda y sin apretarlas en exceso.

10.	  Si lo desea, coloque la cubierta de la rótula sobre la rodilla (Fig. 7).

Eliminación del dispositivo
1.	 Pida al paciente que siente.
2.	 Desabroche todas las correas para retirar el dispositivo de la pierna.

Accesorios y piezas de repuesto
Consulte el catálogo de Össur para obtener una lista de piezas de repuesto o accesorios 
disponibles.

USO
Limpieza y Cuidado

•	 Lavar a mano con detergente neutro y enjuagar bien.
•	 Secar al aire, no exponer a fuentes directas de calor.

Nota: No lavar a máquina, secar en secadora, planchar, usar lejía ni lavar con suavizante de ropa.
Nota: Evitar el contacto con agua salada o agua clorada. En caso de contacto, aclarar con agua 
dulce y secar al aire.

ELIMINACIÓN
El dispositivo y el envase deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las normas medioambientales locales 
o nacionales correspondientes.

RESPONSABILIDAD
Össur no asumirá responsabilidad alguna ante las siguientes circunstancias:

•	 El dispositivo no se mantiene según lo indicado en las instrucciones de uso.
•	 Al dispositivo se le aplican componentes de otros fabricantes.
•	 El dispositivo se utiliza de forma distinta a las condiciones de uso, aplicación o entorno 

recomendados.

NORSK

SYMBOLER

	 Medisinsk utstyr

	 MR-betinget (magnetisk resonans)

TILTENKT BRUK
Enheten er ment for immobilisering av kneet
Enheten må tilpasses og justeres av helsepersonell.

Indikasjoner for bruk
Situasjoner som krever immobilisering av kneet, for eksempel traumatiske kneskader, 

nødimmobilisering eller pre-/post-operativ immobilisering.
Ingen kjente kontraindikasjoner.

Advarsler og forholdsregler:
Inspiser huden under enhetens kontaktområde før og etter hver bruk.
Enheten skal brukes direkte på intakt hud og aldri over et åpent sår. 

•	 Regelmessig tilsyn fra helsepersonell anbefales for pasienter med perifer vaskulær sykdom, 
nevropati og sensitiv hud.

•	 Bruk av enheten kan øke risikoen for dyp venetrombose og lungeemboli.

Ikke-klinisk testing viste at enheten er MR-betinget. En pasient med dette apparatet kan trygt 
skannes i et MR-system under følgende forhold:

	– Statisk magnetfelt på kun 1,5 Tesla eller 3 Tesla.
	– Maksimalt romlig gradientmagnetfelt på 2000 Gauss/cm (20 T/m).
	– Maksimalt MR-system rapportert, gjennomsnittlig spesifikk absorpsjonsrate (SAR) for hele 

kroppen på 2 W/kg ved 15 minutters skanning (dvs. per pulssekvens) i normal driftsmodus.

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
Helsepersonell skal informere pasienten om alt i dette dokumentet som er nødvendig for sikker 
bruk av denne enheten.
Enhver alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse med enheten må rapporteres til produsenten og relevante 
myndigheter.
Pasienten skal umiddelbart kontakte helsepersonell:

•	 Hvis funksjonaliteten ved enheten endres eller går tapt, eller hvis enheten viser tegn til skade 
eller slitasje som hindrer normal funksjon.

•	 Hvis det oppstår smerter, hudirritasjoner eller uvanlige reaksjoner ved bruk av enheten.
Enheten kan bare brukes av én pasient – flere ganger.

TILPASNINGSANVISNING
Når du utfører følgende instruksjoner, kan du se oversiktsillustrasjonen for å finne delene som er 
nevnt i teksten (fig. 1).

Påsetting av enheten
1.	 Løsne alle stroppene (A) (fig. 2).
2.	 Fjern knehaseputen (B) og kneskåldekselet (C).
3.	 Om nødvendig kan den bakre avstiveren (D) bøyes for å imøtekomme benets bøyningsvinkel: 

- Plasser ortosen på en bordplate slik at en del stikker ut over kanten. Press nedover for å bøye 
den bakre avstiveren.

4.	 Sikre korrekt plassering av knehaseputen på den bakre avstiveren, og fest deretter 
knehaseputen med den dobbeltsidige teipen på undersiden (fig. 3).

5.	 Løft forsiktig pasientens ben og plasser enheten under. Juster den bakre avstiveren langs 
baksiden av benet.

6.	 Sørg for at kneskålen er på linje med hakket i midten av ortosen. Lukk enheten slik at den 
omgir kneet, og la kneskålen være udekket (fig. 4).

7.	 Om nødvendig kan sidepanelene (E) kontureres for å forbedre passformen og bidra til 
å forhindre migrasjon: 
– Plasser ett sidepanel på en bordplate slik at en del stikker ut over kanten. Press nedover for 
å bøye sidepanelet til formen på pasientens ben. 
– Gjenta denne prosedyren for det andre sidepanelet.

8.	 Plasser og fest begge sidepanelene til ønsket omkrets for lår og legg ved hjelp av 
borrelåsfestene (fig. 5). Når enheten er korrekt justert, bøyer du sidepanelene rundt benet.

9.	 Fest alle seks stroppene vekselvis over og under til alle er festet (fig. 6: a, b, c, d, e, f): 
– Start under kneet, trekk stroppen gjennom D-ringen og fest den med borrelåsen (a). 
– Juster alle stropper på nytt slik at enheten sitter godt, uten å stramme for mye.

10.	 Fest kneskåldekselet over kneet, om dette er ønskelig (fig. 7).

Fjerning av enheten
1.	 Be pasienten om å sette seg ned.
2.	 Løsne alle stroppene for å fjerne enheten fra benet.

Tilbehør og reservedeler
Se Össur-katalogen for en liste over tilgjengelige reservedeler eller tilbehør.

BRUK
Rengjøring og Vedlikehold

•	 Vask for hånd med mildt vaskemiddel, og skyll grundig.
•	 Lufttørk, ikke utsett for direkte varme.

Merk: Ikke vask i maskin, tørk i tørketrommel, stryk, bruk blekemiddel eller vask med 
skyllemiddel.
Merk: Unngå kontakt med saltvann eller vann med klor. Ved kontakt, skyll med ferskvann og 
lufttørk.

KASSERING
Enheten og emballasjen må kastes i henhold til de gjeldende lokale eller nasjonale 
miljøforskriftene.

ERSTATNINGSANSVAR
Össur påtar seg ikke noe ansvar for følgende:

•	 Enheter som ikke vedlikeholdes slik det står i bruksanvisningen.
•	 Enheter som er satt sammen med komponenter fra andre produsenter.
•	 Enheter som brukes utenfor anbefalte bruksforhold, bruksområder eller miljø.

DANSK

SYMBOLER

	 Medicinsk udstyr

	 (MR) Magnetisk resonans-betinget

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
Enheden er beregnet til at immobilisere knæet
Enheden skal monteres og justeres af en bandagist.

Indikationer for brug
Situationer, som kræver immobilisering af knæet, f.eks. traumatiske knæskader, 
nødimmobilisering og/eller præ-/postoperativ knæimmobilisering.
Ingen kendte kontraindikationer.

Advarsler og forsigtighedsregler:
Undersøg huden under enhedens kontaktområde før og efter hver brug.
Enheden skal bruges direkte på intakt hud og aldrig over et åbent sår. 

•	 Det anbefales, at patienter med perifer vaskulær sygdom, neuropati og følsom hud går til 
regelmæssig kontrol hos sundhedspersonale.

•	 Brug af enheden kan øge risikoen for dyb venetrombose og lungeemboli.

Ikke-klinisk afprøvning har vist, at enheden er MR-betinget. Det er sikkert at foretage 
MR-scanning af en patient med denne enhed under følgende betingelser:

	– Statisk magnetfelt på kun 1,5 Tesla eller 3 Tesla.
	– Maksimal rumlig magnetfeltgradient på 2.000 Gauss/cm (20 T/m).
	– Maksimal MR-systemrapporteret gennemsnitlig specifik absorptionshastighed (SAR) for 

hele kroppen på 2 W/kg for 15 minutters scanning (dvs. pr. impulssekvens) i normal 
driftstilstand.

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER
Bandagisten skal informere patienten om alt i dette dokument, der er nødvendigt for at opnå 
sikker brug af denne enhed.
Enhver alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med enheden skal rapporteres til producenten og de 
relevante myndigheder.
Patienten skal straks kontakte en læge:

•	 Hvis der er sket en ændring i eller et funktionstab for enheden, eller hvis enheden viser tegn 

på skader eller slitage, der hindrer dens normale funktionalitet.
•	 Hvis der opstår smerter, hudirritation eller en usædvanlig reaktion ved brug af enheden.

Enheden er beregnet til en enkelt patient – til brug flere gange.

PÅSÆTNINGSVEJLEDNING
Mens følgende anvisninger udføres henvises til oversigtsfiguren for lokalisering af de 
komponenter, der er nævnt i teksten (fig. 1).

Påsætning af enheden
1.	 Løsn alle remme (A) (fig. 2).
2.	 Fjern poplitea-puden (B) og knæskalsbetrækket (C).
3.	 Hvis det er nødvendigt, kan den bageste støtte (D) bøjes for at tilpasse sig benets 

bøjningsvinkel: 
- Placer skinnen på en bordplade med den ene del stikkende ud over kanten. Tryk nedad for at 
bøje den bageste støtte.

4.	 Kontrollér, at poplitea-puden er placeret korrekt på den bageste støtte, og fastgør derefter 
poplitea-puden med den dobbeltsidede tape på undersiden (fig. 3).

5.	 Løft forsigtigt patientens ben, og anbring enheden nedenunder. Juster den bageste støtte 
langs benets bagside.

6.	 Sørg for, at knæskallen er på linje med fordybningen i midten af skinnen. Luk enheden, så den 
omgiver knæet, og knæskallen efterlades blottet (fig. 4).

7.	 Hvis det er nødvendigt, kan sidepanelerne (E) være konturerede for at forbedre pasformen og 
hjælpe med at forhindre, at skinnen flytter sig: 
- Placer et sidepanel på en bordplade med den ene del stikkende ud over kanten. Tryk nedad 
for at bøje sidepanelet, så det passer til formen på patientens ben. 
- Gentag denne procedure for det andet sidepanel.

8.	 Placer og fastlås begge sidepaneler i den ønskede lår- og lægomkreds ved hjælp af 
fastgørelsessystemet med burrebånd (fig. 5). Når enheden er blevet korrekt justeret, skal 
sidepanelerne vikles rundt om benet.

9.	 Fastgør alle seks remme skiftevis over og under, indtil alle er fastgjort (fig. 6: a, b, c, d, e, f): 
- Start under knæet, træk remmen gennem D-ringen, og fastgør med burrebåndet (a). 
- Juster alle remmene igen for at få en tætsiddende pasform, men spænd ikke for meget.

10.	 Fastgør knæskalsbetrækket over knæet, hvis det ønskes (fig. 7).

Fjernelse af enheden
1.	 Bed patienten om at sætte sig ned.
2.	 Løsn alle remme, så enheden kan tages af benet.

Tilbehør og reservedele
Se Össur-kataloget for en liste over tilgængelige reservedele eller tilbehør.

BRUG
Rengøring og Vedligeholdelse

•	 Håndvaskes med mild sæbe og skylles grundigt.
•	 Lufttørres. Må ikke udsættes for direkte varme.

Bemærk: Må ikke maskinvaskes, tørretumbles, stryges, bleges eller vaskes med skyllemiddel.
Bemærk: Undgå kontakt med saltvand eller klorvand. I tilfælde af kontakt skylles med ferskvand 
og lufttørres.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Enheden og emballagen skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de respektive lokale eller 
nationale miljøbestemmelser.

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE
Össur påtager sig intet ansvar for følgende:

•	 Enheder, der ikke er vedligeholdt som beskrevet i brugsanvisningen.
•	 Enheder, der er samlet med komponenter fra andre producenter.
•	 Enheder, der ikke anvendes ifølge de anbefalede brugsbetingelser, formål eller miljøer.

SVENSKA

SYMBOLER

	 Medicinteknisk produkt

	 MR-villkorlig (magnetresonanstomografi)

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Enheten är avsedd att immobilisera knäet
Enheten måste monteras och justeras av ortopedingenjör.

Användningsområde
Situationer som kräver knäimmobilisering, till exempel traumatiska knäskador, akut 
immobilisering och/eller knäimmobilisering före/efter operation.
Inga kända kontraindikationer.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder:
Inspektera huden under enhetens kontaktyta före och efter varje användning.
Enheten ska användas direkt på intakt hud och aldrig på ett öppet sår. 

•	 Regelbunden övervakning av ortopedingenjör rekommenderas för patienter med sjukdomar 
i det perifera kärlsystemet, neuropati eller känslig hud.

•	 Användning av enheten kan öka risken för djup ventrombos och lungemboli.

Icke-kliniska tester visade att enheten är MR-villkorlig. En patient som använder den här 
enheten kan skannas säkert i ett MR-system som uppfyller följande villkor:

	– Endast statiskt magnetfält på 1,5 Tesla eller 3 Tesla.
	– Maximalt magnetfält för rumslig gradient på 2 000 Gauss/cm (20 T/m).
	– Maximalt MR-system rapporterat, hela kroppens genomsnittliga, specifika 

absorptionshastighet (SAR) på 2 W/kg för 15 minuters skanning (dvs per pulssekvens) 
i normalt driftläge.

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
Ortopedingenjören bör informera patienten om allt i detta dokument som krävs för säker 
användning av denna enhet.
Alla allvarliga händelser i samband med enheten måste rapporteras till tillverkaren och relevanta 
myndigheter.
Patienten ska omedelbart kontakta sjukvårdspersonal i följande situationer:

•	 Om någon av produktens funktioner ändras eller inte längre fungerar, eller om produkten 
visar tecken på skada eller slitage som hindrar dess normala funktioner.

•	 Om det uppstår smärta, hudirritation eller en ovanlig reaktion vid användning av enheten.
Enheten är avsedd för enpatientsbruk, men kan användas flera gånger av samma patient.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR INPASSNING
Använd översiktsbilden som referens för lokalisering av komponenter som omnämns i texten när 
du utför följande instruktioner (bild 1).

Applicering av enhet
1.	 Lossa alla remmar (A) (bild 2).
2.	 Ta bort knäveckskudden (B) och knäskålsskyddet (C).
3.	 Vid behov kan bakre staget (D) böjas för att anpassas till benets böjningsvinkel: 

– Placera ortosen på en bordsskiva och låt den ena delen sticka ut över kanten. Tryck nedåt 
för att böja det bakre staget.

4.	 Kontrollera att knäveckskudden är korrekt placerad på det bakre staget och fäst sedan 
knäveckskudden med den dubbelsidiga tejpen på undersidan (bild 3).

5.	 Lyft försiktigt patientens ben och placera enheten under benet. Rikta in det bakre staget 
längs benets baksida.

6.	 Se till att knäskålen är i linje med skåran i mitten av ortosen. Stäng enheten så att den sluter 
om knät och lämnar knäskålen exponerad (bild 4).

7.	 Vid behov kan sidopanelerna (E) formas för att förbättra passformen och förhindra att 
ortosen flyttar sig: 
– Placera en sidopanel på en bordsskiva och låt en del sticka ut över kanten. Tryck nedåt för 

att böja sidopanelen så att den passar formen på patientens ben. 
– Upprepa proceduren med den andra sidopanelen.

8.	 Placera och fäst bägge sidopanelerna till önskad storlek kring lår och vad med hjälp av 
kardborresystemet (bild 5). När enheten har justerats korrekt lindar du sidopanelerna runt 
benet.

9.	 Fäst alla sex remmarna på växelvis ovan och under tills alla sitter säkert (bild 6: a, b, c, d, 
e, f): 
– Börja nedanför knät, dra remmen genom D-ringen och fäst med kardborrefästet (a). 
– Justera om alla remmar för en åtsittande passform, men dra inte åt för hårt.

10.	 Fäst knäskålsskyddet över knät om så önskas (bild 7).

Borttagning av produkt
1.	 Be patienten att sätta sig ner.
2.	 Lossa alla remmar för att ta bort enheten från benet.

Tillbehör och reservdelar
Se Össur-katalogen för en lista över tillgängliga reservdelar eller tillbehör.

ANVÄNDNING
Skötsel och Rengöring

•	 Handtvätta med milt tvättmedel och skölj noga.
•	 Lufttorka, utsätt inte för direkt värme.

Obs! Får inte maskintvättas, torktumlas, strykas, blekas eller tvättas med sköljmedel.
Obs! Undvik kontakt med saltvatten eller klorerat vatten. Vid kontakt, skölj med sötvatten och 
lufttorka.

KASSERING
Enheten och förpackningsmaterialet ska kasseras i enlighet med lokala eller nationella 
miljöbestämmelser.

ANSVAR
Össur frånsäger sig allt ansvar för följande:

•	 Enhet som inte underhållits enligt anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen.
•	 Enhet som monterats tillsammans med komponenter från andra tillverkare.
•	 Enhet som används under andra än rekommenderade förhållanden, användningsområden 

eller miljöer.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ

ΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ

	 Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

	 Προϊόν ασφαλές για χρήση σε περιβάλλον MRI υπό προϋποθέσεις

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το προϊόν προορίζεται για ακινητοποίηση του γονάτου
Το προϊόν πρέπει να τοποθετείται ρυθμίζεται αποκλειστικά από επαγγελματία υγείας.

Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Καταστάσεις που απαιτούν ακινητοποίηση γόνατος, όπως για παράδειγμα τραυματικές βλάβες του 
γόνατος, ακινητοποίηση έκτακτης ανάγκης ή/και προεγχειρητική και μετεγχειρητική 
ακινητοποίηση του γόνατος.
Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές αντενδείξεις.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις:
Ελέγχετε το δέρμα κάτω από την περιοχή επαφής με το προϊόν πριν και μετά από κάθε χρήση.
Το προϊόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται απευθείας σε άθικτο δέρμα και ποτέ σε ανοικτή πληγή. 

•	 Συνιστάται τακτική επίβλεψη από επαγγελματία υγείας σε ασθενείς με περιφερική αγγειακή 
νόσο, νευροπάθεια και ευαίσθητο δέρμα.

•	 Η χρήση του προϊόντος μπορεί να αυξήσει τον κίνδυνο εν τω βάθει φλεβικής θρόμβωσης και 
πνευμονικής εμβολής.

Μη κλινικές δοκιμές έχουν καταδείξει ότι το προϊόν είναι ασφαλές για χρήση σε περιβάλλον 
MRI υπό προϋποθέσεις. Ένας ασθενής με αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να σαρωθεί με ασφάλεια σε 
σύστημα μαγνητικής τομογραφίας υπό τις ακόλουθες συνθήκες:

	– Στατικό μαγνητικό πεδίο 1,5 Tesla ή 3 Tesla, μόνο.
	– Μαγνητικό πεδίο μέγιστης χωρικής διαβάθμισης 2.000 Gauss/cm (20 T/m).
	– Μέγιστος, αναφερόμενος από το σύστημα MR, μεσοτιμημένος ρυθμός ειδικής 

απορρόφησης (SAR) για όλο το σώμα 2 W/kg για σάρωση 15 λεπτών (δηλαδή, ανά 
ακολουθία παλμών) στην κανονική κατάσταση λειτουργίας.

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Ο επαγγελματίας υγείας θα πρέπει να ενημερώσει τον ασθενή για όλες τις οδηγίες που 
περιλαμβάνει το παρόν έγγραφο και οι οποίες πρέπει να τηρούνται για την ασφαλή χρήση αυτής 
του προϊόντος.
Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν σε σχέση με το προϊόν πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή και 
στις αρμόδιες αρχές.
Ο ασθενής θα πρέπει να επικοινωνήσει αμέσως με έναν επαγγελματία υγείας:

•	 Εάν παρατηρηθεί αλλαγή ή απώλεια της λειτουργικότητας του προϊόντος ή εάν το προϊόν 
εμφανίζει ίχνη βλάβης ή φθοράς που εμποδίζουν τις κανονικές λειτουργίες του.

•	 Εάν εμφανιστεί οποιοσδήποτε πόνος, ερεθισμός του δέρματος ή ασυνήθιστη αντίδραση με τη 
χρήση του προϊόντος.

Το προϊόν προορίζεται για πολλαπλές χρήσεις από έναν μόνο ασθενή.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ
Ενώ ακολουθείτε τις παρακάτω οδηγίες, ανατρέξτε στο σχήμα επισκόπησης για τον εντοπισμό των 
στοιχείων που αναφέρονται στο κείμενο (Εικ. 1).

Εφαρμογή προϊόντος
1.	 Λύστε όλους τους ιμάντες (A) (Εικ. 2).
2.	 Αφαιρέστε το ιγνυακό υπόθεμα (B) και το κάλυμμα επιγονατίδας (C).
3.	 Εάν χρειάζεται, η οπίσθια διάταξη ακινητοποίησης (D) μπορεί να λυγίσει για να προσαρμόσει 

τη γωνία κάμψης του ποδιού: 
- Τοποθετήστε τον νάρθηκα σε επιφάνεια τραπεζιού με ένα μέρος να προεξέχει από την άκρη. 
Εφαρμόστε πίεση προς τα κάτω για να κάμψετε την οπίσθια διάταξη ακινητοποίησης.

4.	 Επαληθεύστε τη σωστή τοποθέτηση του ιγνυακού υποθέματος στην οπίσθια διάταξη 
ακινητοποίησης και, στη συνέχεια, προσαρτήστε το ιγνυακό υπόθεμα χρησιμοποιώντας την 
ταινία διπλής όψης στην κάτω πλευρά του (Εικ. 3).

5.	 Σηκώστε προσεκτικά το πόδι του ασθενούς και τοποθετήστε το προϊόν από κάτω. 
Ευθυγραμμίστε την οπίσθια διάταξη ακινητοποίησης κατά μήκος του πίσω μέρους του ποδιού.

6.	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η επιγονατίδα είναι ευθυγραμμισμένη με την εγκοπή στο κέντρο του νάρθηκα. 
Κλείστε το προϊόν έτσι ώστε να περιβάλλει το γόνατο, αφήνοντας εκτεθειμένη την επιγονατίδα 
(Εικ. 4).

7.	 Εάν χρειάζεται, τα πλαϊνά πλαίσια (E) μπορούν να διαμορφωθούν για να βελτιώσουν την 
εφαρμογή και να βοηθήσουν στην αποφυγή της μετακίνησης: 
- Τοποθετήστε ένα πλαϊνό πάνελ σε επιφάνεια τραπεζιού με το ένα μέρος να προεξέχει από την 
άκρη. Εφαρμόστε πίεση προς τα κάτω για να λυγίσετε το πλαϊνό πλαίσιο ώστε να ταιριάζει στο 
σχήμα του ποδιού του ασθενούς. 
- Επαναλάβετε αυτή τη διαδικασία για το άλλο πλαϊνό πλαίσιο.

8.	 Τοποθετήστε και ασφαλίστε και τα δύο πλαϊνά πάνελ στην επιθυμητή περιφέρεια του μηρού 
και της γαστροκνημίας χρησιμοποιώντας το σύστημα ασφάλισης με άγκιστρο και βρόχο 
(Εικ. 5). Αφού προσαρμοστεί σωστά το προϊόν, τυλίξτε τα πλαϊνά πάνελ γύρω από το πόδι.

9.	 Ασφαλίστε και τους έξι ιμάντες εναλλάξ επάνω και κάτω μέχρι να ασφαλίσουν όλοι (Εικ. 6: a, 
b, c, d, e, f): 
- Ξεκινώντας κάτω από το γόνατο, τραβήξτε τον ιμάντα μέσα από τον δακτύλιο D και 
στερεώστε τον με τον σύνδεσμο αγκίστρου (a). 
- Προσαρμόστε ξανά όλους τους ιμάντες για άνετη εφαρμογή, μην σφίγγετε υπερβολικά.

10.	 Προσαρτήστε το κάλυμμα της επιγονατίδας πάνω από το γόνατο, εάν θέλετε (Εικ. 7).
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•	 Laitetta ei ole huollettu käyttöohjeissa neuvotulla tavalla.
•	 Laitteen kokoonpanossa käytetään muiden valmistajien osia.
•	 Laitteen käytössä ei noudateta suositeltua käyttöolosuhdetta, käyttökohdetta tai 

käyttöympäristöä.

NEDERLANDS

SYMBOLEN

	 Medisch hulpmiddel

	 Magnetische resonantie (MR) Voorwaardelijk

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Het hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor immobilisatie van de knie
Het hulpmiddel moet worden aangemeten en afgesteld door een medische-zorgverlener.

Indicaties voor gebruik
Situaties die knie-immobilisatie vereisen, bijvoorbeeld traumatische knieverwondingen, 
noodimmobilisatie, en/of pre-/postoperatieve knie-immobilisatie.
Geen bekende contra-indicaties.

Waarschuwingen en meldingen:
Inspecteer de huid onder het contactgebied van het hulpmiddel voor en na elk gebruik.
Het hulpmiddel moet direct op intacte huid worden gedragen en mag nooit op een open wond 
worden aangebracht. 

•	 Voor patiënten met perifere vaatziekte, neuropathie en gevoelige huid wordt regelmatig 
toezicht door een professionele zorgverlener aanbevolen.

•	 Het gebruik van het hulpmiddel kan het risico op diep-veneuze trombose en longembolie 
verhogen.

Niet-klinische tests toonden aan dat het apparaat MR-voorwaardelijk is. Een patiënt met dit 
apparaat kan veilig in een MR-systeem gescand worden onder de volgende omstandigheden:

	– Statisch magnetisch veld van uitsluitend 1,5 Tesla of 3 Tesla.
	– Maximale ruimtelijke gradiënt magnetisch veld van 2000 Gauss/cm (20 T/m).
	– Maximale voor het MR-systeem gemelde lichaamsspecifieke absorptiesnelheid (SAR) voor 

het hele lichaam van 2 W/kg gedurende 15 minuten scannen (d.w.z. per pulssequentie) in 
de normale bedrijfsmodus.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
De medische-zorgverlener dient de patiënt te informeren over de inhoud van dit document ten 
behoeve van het veilige gebruik van dit hulpmiddel.
Elk ernstig incident met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel moet worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en 
de relevante autoriteiten.
De patiënt moet in de volgende gevallen onmiddellijk contact opnemen met een professionele 
zorgverlener:

•	 Bij verandering of verlies van de functionaliteit van het hulpmiddel of als het hulpmiddel 
tekenen van beschadiging of slijtage vertoont die de normale functies belemmeren.

•	 als pijn, huidirritatie of ongewone reacties optreden bij gebruik van het hulpmiddel.
Het hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bedoeld voor meervoudig gebruik door één patiënt.

PASINSTRUCTIES
Raadpleeg bij het uitvoeren van de volgende instructies de overzichtsafbeelding voor het 
lokaliseren van de onderdelen die in de tekst worden genoemd (afb. 1).

Hulpmiddel aanbrengen
1.	 Maak alle banden los (A) (afb. 2).
2.	 Verwijder de popliteapad (B) en de knieschijfbedekking. (C).
3.	 Indien nodig kan de posterieure steun (D) gebogen worden om de flexie van het been aan 

te passen: 
- Leg de brace op een tafelblad met één deel buiten de rand uitstekend. Oefen neerwaartse 
druk uit om de posterieure steun te buigen.

4.	 Controleer de juiste plaatsing van de popliteapad op de posterieure steun, en bevestig 
vervolgens de popliteapad met de dubbelzijdige tape aan de onderzijde (afb. 3).

5.	 Til het been van de patiënt voorzichtig op en plaats het apparaat eronder. Lijn de posterieure 
steun uit langs de achterkant van het been.

6.	 Zorg ervoor dat de knieschijf in lijn is met de inkeping in het midden van de brace. Sluit het 
apparaat zodat het de knie omsluit en laat de knieschijf vrij (afb. 4).

7.	 Indien nodig kunnen de zijpanelen (E) worden omgebogen om de pasvorm te verbeteren en 
verschuiving te helpen voorkomen: 
- Leg één zijpaneel op een tafelblad met één deel buiten de rand uitstekend. Oefen 
neerwaartse druk uit om het zijpaneel zo te buigen dat het past bij de vorm van het been van 
de patiënt. 
- Herhaal deze procedure voor het andere zijpaneel

8.	 Plaats en bevestig beide zijpanelen op de gewenste dij- en kuitomtrek met de 
klittenbandsluiting (afb. 5). Zodra het apparaat correct is afgesteld, wikkelt u de zijpanelen 
om het been.

9.	 Maak alle zes banden afwisselend boven en onder vast, totdat ze allemaal goed vastzitten 
(afb. 6: a, b, c, d, e, f): 
- Begin onder de knie, trek de band door de D-ring en zet deze vast met de haaksluiting (a). 
- Stel alle banden opnieuw af zodat ze goed passen, maar trek ze niet te strak aan.

10.	 Bevestig desgewenst de knieschijfbedekking over de knie (afb. 7).

Hulpmiddel verwijderen
1.	 Vraag de patiënt te gaan zitten.
2.	 Maak alle banden los om het apparaat van het been te verwijderen.

Accessoires en vervangende onderdelen
Raadpleeg de Össur-catalogus voor een lijst met beschikbare vervangende onderdelen of 
accessoires.

GEBRUIK
Reinigen en Onderhoud

•	 Met de hand wassen met een milde zeep en goed uitspoelen.
•	 Aan de lucht laten drogen, niet blootstellen aan directe hitte.

Opmerking: Niet in de machine wassen, in de droogtrommel drogen, strijken, bleken of wassen 
met wasverzachter.
Opmerking: Vermijd contact met chloor- of zout water. Bij contact afspoelen met schoon water 
en aan de lucht laten drogen.

AFVOEREN
Het hulpmiddel en de verpakking moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de betreffende plaatselijke 
of nationale milieuvoorschriften.

AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
Össur aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor het volgende:

•	 Hulpmiddel is niet onderhouden zoals aangegeven in de gebruiksaanwijzing.
•	 Hulpmiddel is samengesteld uit componenten van andere fabrikanten.
•	 Hulpmiddel is niet gebruikt volgens de aanbevolen gebruiks-, toepassings- of 

omgevingsomstandigheden.

한국말
기호

	 의료 기기

	 조건부 MRI 촬영 가능

용도
본 장치는 무릎을 고정하기 위한 것입니다
이 장치는 의료 전문가가 장착하고 조정해야 합니다.

사용 설명서
무릎 고정이 필요한 상황(예: 외상성 무릎 손상, 응급 고정 및/또는 수술 전/후 무릎 고정).
알려진 금기사항 없음.

경고 및 주의:
제품 사용 전후 항상 장치 접촉 부위 아래의 피부를 검사하십시오.
본 장치는 손상되지 않은 피부에 직접 사용해야 하며 상처가 있는 부위에는 절대 사용하지 
마십시오. 

•	 말초 혈관 질환, 신경 장애, 민감한 피부를 가진 환자의 경우 정기적으로 의료 전문가의 
관리를 받을 것을 권장합니다.

•	 이 장치를 사용하면 심부정맥혈전증과 폐색전증 발병 위험이 증가할 수 있습니다.

비임상 검사에서 장치는 특정 조건의 자가공명(MR) 환경에서 안전한 것으로 
입증되었습니다. 이 제품을 사용하는 환자는 다음 조건하에 자가공명(MR) 시스템에서 
안전하게 스캔될 수 있습니다.

	– 1.5 테슬라 또는 3 테슬라에 한정된 정자기장.
	– 2,000 Gauss/cm(20 T/m)의 최대 공간 자장 기울기.
	– 보고된 최대 MR 시스템, 정상 작동 모드에서 15분간 스캔(즉, 펄스 연쇄 단위) 시 2 W/

kg의 전신 평균 비흡수율(SAR).

일반 안전 지침
의료 전문가는 이 장치를 안전하게 사용하는 데 필요한 본 문서의 모든 내용을 환자에게 
알려야 합니다.
장치와 관련된 모든 심각한 사고는 제조업체 및 관련 당국에 보고해야 합니다.
다음의 경우 환자는 즉시 의료 전문가에게 연락을 취해야 합니다.

•	 장치 기능의 변경이나 손실이 있는 경우 혹은 정상적인 기능을 방해하는 제품 손상이나 
마모의 징후가 보이는 경우.

•	 장치 사용 시 통증, 피부 자극 또는 비정상적인 반응이 나타나는 경우.
이 장치는 단일 환자에게 다회 사용이 가능합니다.

착용법
다음 지침에 대한 이해를 돕기 위해 언급된 구성품의 위치를 나타낸 제품 개요 그림을 
참조하십시오(그림 1).

장치 착용
1.	 스트랩을 모두 풉니다(A)(그림 2).
2.	 오금 패드(B)와 슬개골 덮개(C)를 제거합니다.
3.	 필요한 경우 후방 지지대(D)를 구부려 다리 굴곡 각도에 맞게 공간을 제공할 수 

있습니다.	
- 한쪽 부분이 가장자리 밖으로 돌출되도록 보조기를 탁자 위에 놓습니다. 아래쪽으로 
압력을 가해 후방 지지대를 구부립니다.

4.	 후방 지지대에서 오금 패드의 정확한 위치를 확인한 다음, 아래에 양면 테이프를 붙여 
오금 패드를 부착합니다(그림 3).

5.	 환자의 다리를 조심스럽게 들어 올려 장치를 그 아래에 놓습니다. 다리 뒤쪽을 따라 후방 
지지대를 정렬합니다.

6.	 슬개골이 보조기 중앙의 표시와 일직선이 되도록 합니다. 장치를 닫아서 슬개골이 노출된 
상태로 무릎을 둘러싸도록 합니다(그림 4).

7.	 필요한 경우 착용감을 향상시키고 이탈을 방지할 수 있도록 측면 패널(E)의 윤곽을 
변형시킬 수 있습니다.
	– 측면 패널 하나를 탁자 위에 놓고 한쪽 부분이 가장자리 밖으로 돌출되도록 합니다. 

아래로 압력을 가해 측면 패널이 구부러지면서 환자 다리 윤곽에 맞도록 합니다.
	– 반대쪽 측면 패널에도 동일한 절차를 반복합니다.

8.	 양쪽 측면 패널을 원하는 허벅지와 종아리 주위에 위치시킨 다음 후크와 루프 고정 
장치를 사용해 단단히 고정합니다(그림 5). 장치가 올바르게 조정되면 측면 패널로 다리 
주위를 감쌉니다.

9.	 스트랩 6개를 위 아래로 하나씩 번갈아 가며 모두 고정합니다(그림 6: a, b, c, d, e, f):
	– 무릎 아래부터 시작해 D링을 통해 스트랩을 통과시켜 당긴 다음 후크 패스너(a)로 

고정합니다.
	– 스트랩을 하나씩 확인해 꼭 맞도록 다시 조정하는데, 이때 지나치게 꽉 조이지 않도록 

합니다.
10.	원하는 경우 슬개골 덮개를 무릎 위에 부착합니다(그림 7).

장치 제거
1.	 환자에게 앉도록 요청합니다.
2.	 스트랩을 모두 풀고 발에서 장치를 분리합니다.

액세서리 및 교체용 부품
사용 가능한 교체 부품 또는 액세서리 목록은 Össur 카탈로그를 참조하십시오.

사용
청소 및 관리

•	 순한 세제를 사용하여 손으로 세척하고 깨끗하게 헹궈 냅니다.
•	 자연풍에 건조하고 직접적인 열에 노출시키지 마십시오.

참고: 세탁기, 회전식 건조기, 다리미, 표백제, 섬유 유연제를 사용하지 마십시오.
참고: 소금물이나 염소 처리된 물에 닿지 않도록 하십시오. 닿았을 경우 깨끗한 물로 헹구고 
자연 건조하십시오.

폐기
장치 및 포장재는 해당 지역 또는 국가의 환경 규제에 따라 폐기해야 합니다.

배상 책임
Össur는 다음 경우에 책임을 지지 않습니다.

•	 제품을 사용 지침에 지시된 대로 관리하지 않은 경우
•	 제품을 다른 제조업체의 구성품과 함께 조립한 경우
•	 제품을 권장되는 사용 조건, 적용 분야 또는 환경 외에서 사용한 경우.

HRVATSKI

SIMBOLI

	 Medicinski proizvod

	 Uvjetno dozvoljena magnetska rezonanca (MR)

NAMJENA
Proizvod je namijenjen imobilizaciji koljena
Proizvod mora postaviti i podesiti zdravstveni djelatnik.

Indikacije za upotrebu
Situacije koje zahtijevaju imobilizaciju koljena, na primjer, traumatske ozljede koljena, hitna 
imobilizacija i/ili imobilizacija koljena prije/poslije operacije.
Bez poznatih kontraindikacija.

Upozorenja i mjere opreza:
Prije i nakon svake uporabe pregledajte kožu ispod kontaktnog područja proizvoda.
Proizvod se mora stavljati izravno na zdravu kožu, a nikako preko otvorene rane. Prije i nakon 
svake uporabe pregledajte područje kontakta.

•	 Redoviti nadzor zdravstvenog djelatnika preporučuje se pacijentima s perifernom 
vaskularnom bolešću, neuropatijom i osjetljivom kožom.

•	 Uporaba uređaja može povećati rizik od duboke venske tromboze i plućne embolije.

Neklinička ispitivanja pokazala su da je uređaj uvjetno siguran za MR. Pacijent s ovim uređajem 
može se sigurno skenirati sustavom MR-a pod sljedećim uvjetima:

	– Samo statičko magnetsko polje od 1,5 tesle ili 3 tesle.
	– Maksimalni prostorni gradijent magnetskog polja od 2000 gausa/cm (20 T/m).
	– Maksimalna, u sustavu MR-a prijavljena, prosječna specifična stopa apsorpcije cijelog tijela 

(SAR) od 2 W/kg za 15 minuta skeniranja (tj. po nizu impulsa) u normalnom načinu rada.

OPĆE UPUTE ZA SIGURNOST
Zdravstveni djelatnik trebao bi obavijestiti pacijenta o svemu u ovom dokumentu što je potrebno 
za sigurnu upotrebu ovog proizvoda.
Svaki ozbiljni incident u vezi s proizvodom mora se prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnim tijelima.
Pacijent se mora odmah obratiti liječniku:

•	 Ako dođe do promjene ili gubitka funkcionalnosti proizvoda ili ako pokazuje znakove 
oštećenja ili istrošenosti koji ometaju njegove normalne funkcije.

•	 Ako tijekom upotrebe proizvoda dođe do boli, iritacije kože ili neuobičajene reakcije.
Proizvod je namijenjen jednom pacijentu – višestruka primjena.

UPUTE ZA POSTAVLJANJE
Tijekom izvršavanja sljedećih uputa, pogledajte sliku pregleda kako biste pronašli komponente 
navedene u tekstu (slika 1).

Primjena proizvoda
1.	 Otpustite sve trake (A) (slika 2).
2.	 Uklonite poplitealni jastučić (B) i navlaku patele (C).
3.	 Stražnji se podupirač (D) po potrebi može saviti kako bi se prilagodio kutu savijanja noge: 

– Ortozu postavite na ploču stola tako da jedan dio strši preko ruba. Pritisnite prema dolje 
kako biste savili stražnji podupirač.

4.	 Provjerite ispravan položaj poplitealnog jastučića na stražnjem podupiraču, a zatim 
poplitealni jastučić pričvrstite s pomoću obostrane trake na njegovoj donjoj strani (slika 3).

5.	 Pažljivo podignite nogu pacijenta i ispod postavite uređaj. Poravnajte stražnji podupirač duž 
stražnje strane noge.

6.	 Provjerite je li patela u liniji s urezom u sredini ortoze. Zatvorite uređaj tako da okružuje 
koljeno, ostavljajući patelu otkrivenu (slika 4).

7.	 Bočne se ploče (E) po potrebi mogu oblikovati radi poboljšanja pristajanja i sprječavanja 
pomicanja: 
– Postavite jednu bočnu ploču na ploču stola tako da jedan dio strši preko ruba. Pritisnite 
prema dolje kako biste savili bočnu ploču tako da pristaje obliku noge pacijenta. 
– Ponovite ovaj postupak za drugu bočnu ploču.

8.	 Postavite i pričvrstite obje bočne ploče na željeni opseg bedra i lista primjenom sustava za 
pričvršćivanje s pomoću kuke i omče (slika 5). Nakon što je uređaj ispravno prilagođen, 
omotajte bočne ploče oko noge.

9.	 Pričvrstite svih šest traka naizmjenično iznad i ispod dok se sve ne pričvrsti (slika 6: a, b, c, 
d, e, f): 
– Počevši ispod koljena, provucite traku kroz D-prsten i učvrstite kukom za pričvršćivanje (a). 
– Ponovno prilagodite sve trake kako bi dobro pristajale i nemojte previše zategnuti.

10.	 Pokrov patele po želji možete pričvrstiti preko koljena (slika 7).

Uklanjanje uređaja
1.	 Zamolite pacijenta da sjedne.
2.	 Otpustite sve trake kako biste uređaj skinuli s noge.

Pribor i zamjenski dijelovi
Popis dostupnih zamjenskih dijelova ili pribora potražite u katalogu tvrtke Össur.

UPOTREBA
Čišćenje i Njega

•	 Operite ručno blagim deterdžentom i temeljito isperite.
•	 Sušiti na zraku, nemojte izlagati izravnoj toplini.

Napomena: nemojte prati u perilici, sušiti u sušilici rublja, glačati, izbjeljivati ni prati 
omekšivačem.
Napomena: nije dopušten kontakt sa slanom ni kloriranom vodom. U slučaju kontakta isperite 
slatkom vodom i osušite na zraku.

ZBRINJAVANJE
Proizvod i pakiranje moraju se zbrinuti u skladu s odgovarajućim lokalnim ili nacionalnim 
propisima za zaštitu okoliša.

ODGOVORNOST
Tvrtka Össur ne preuzima odgovornost za sljedeće:

•	 Neodržavanje proizvoda u skladu s uputama za upotrebu.
•	 Sastavljanje proizvoda s komponentama drugih proizvođača.
•	 Upotreba proizvoda izvan preporučenih uvjeta, namjene i okruženja za upotrebu.

БЪЛГАРСКИ ЕЗИК

СИМВОЛИ

	 Медицинско изделие

	 Магнитен резонанс – безопасно (за ЯМР) при определени условия

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Изделието е предназначено за имобилизация на коляното
Изделието трябва да бъде монтирано и регулирано от медицински специалист.

Показания за употреба
Ситуации, изискващи обездвижване на коляното, например травматични наранявания на 
коляното, спешна имобилизация и/или имобилизация на коляното преди/след операция.
Не са известни противопоказания.

Предупреждения и предпазни мерки:
Оглеждайте кожата под контактната зона на изделието преди и след всяка употреба.
Изделието трябва да се използва директно с допир в кожата и никога върху отворена рана. 
Проверявайте контактната зона преди и след всяка употреба.

•	 Препоръчва се периодичен медицински надзор при пациенти с периферно 
сърдечносъдово заболяване, невропатия и чувствителна кожа.

•	 Използването на изделието може да увеличи риска от дълбока венозна тромбоза 
и белодробна емболия.

Няма клинични тествания, които да показват, че изделието е безопасно за ЯМР при 
определени условия. Пациент с това изделие може да се сканира безопасно в ЯМР 
система при следните условия:

	– Само при статично магнитно поле от 1,5 Tesla или 3 Tesla.
	– Максимално пространствено градиентно магнитно поле от 2000 Gauss/cm (20 T/m).
	– Максимални параметри, отчетени за ЯМР система – средна специфична скорост на 

абсорбция (SAR) за цяло тяло от 2 W/kg за 15 минути сканиране (т.е. на импулсна 
последователност) в нормален режим на работа.

ОБЩИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Здравният специалист трябва да информира пациента за всичко в този документ, което 
е необходимо за безопасна употреба на това изделие.
Всеки сериозен инцидент във връзка с изделието трябва да бъде съобщен на 
производителя и съответните органи.
Пациентът трябва незабавно да се свърже с медицински специалист:

•	 Ако има промяна или загуба на функционалност на изделието или ако изделието 
показва признаци на повреда или износване, което пречи на нормалните му функции.

•	 Ако при използване на изделието възникне болка, дразнене на кожата или необичайна 
реакция.

Изделието е предназначено за многократна употреба от един пациент.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ
Докато изпълнявате следните инструкции, моля, вижте обзорната фигура с общия изглед, 
за да намерите компонентите, споменати в текста (фиг. 1).

Приложение на изделието
1.	 Разхлабете всички каишки (A) (фиг. 2).
2.	 Отстранете подколенната подложка (B) и покривалото на наколенника (C).

3.	 Ако е необходимо, задната опора (D) може да бъде огъната, за да се приспособи ъгълът 
на флексия на крака: 
– Поставете скобата върху масата, като едната част е издадена от ръба. Приложете 
натиск надолу, за да огънете задната опора.

4.	 Проверете правилното поставяне на подколенната подложка върху задната опора 
и след това прикрепете подколенната подложка с помощта на двустранната лента от 
долната ѝ страна (фиг. 3).

5.	 Внимателно повдигнете крака на пациента и поставете изделието отдолу. Подравнете 
задната опора със задната част на крака.

6.	 Уверете се, че капачката на коляното е в съответствие с прореза в центъра на скобата. 
Затворете изделието така, че да обгражда коляното, като оставите капачката на 
коляното отворена (фиг. 4).

7.	 Ако е необходимо, страничните панели (E) може да бъдат очертани, за да се подобри 
прилягането и да се помогне за предотвратяване на миграция: 
– Поставете един страничен панел върху масата, като едната част изпъква от ръба. 
Приложете натиск надолу, за да огънете страничния панел, за да пасне на формата на 
крака на пациента. 
– Повторете тази процедура за другия страничен панел.

8.	 Позиционирайте и закрепете двата странични панела към желаната обиколка на 
бедрата и прасеца, като използвате системата за самозалепване (фиг. 5). След като 
изделието е правилно регулирано, увийте страничните панели около крака.

9.	 Закрепете всичките шест каишки последователно отгоре и отдолу, докато са фиксирани 
(фиг. 6: a, b, c, d, e, f): 
– Като започнете от под коляното, издърпайте каишката през D-пръстена и я закрепете 
с куката за закрепване (a). 
– Регулирайте отново всички каишки за плътно прилягане, не ги затягайте прекалено.

10.	 Прикрепете покривалото на наколенника върху коляното, ако желаете (фиг. 7).

Отстраняване на изделието
1.	 Помолете пациента да седне.
2.	 Свалете всички каишки, за да свалите изделието от крака.

Аксесоари и резервни части
Моля, вижте каталога на Össur за списък на наличните резервни части или аксесоари.

УПОТРЕБА
Почистване и Грижи

•	 Измийте на ръка с мек почистващ препарат и изплакнете обилно.
•	 Оставете да изсъхне на въздух, да не се излага на пряка топлина.

Забележка: Не перете в пералня, не сушете в сушилня, не гладете, не избелвайте и не 
перете с омекотител за тъкани.
Забележка: Избягвайте контакт със солена или хлорирана вода. В случай на контакт 
изплакнете с прясна вода и оставете да изсъхне на въздух.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ
Изделието и опаковката трябва да се изхвърлят съгласно съответните местни или 
национални нормативни уредби за околната среда.

ОТГОВОРНОСТ
Össur не поема отговорност в следните случаи:

•	 Изделието не се поддържа според указанията в инструкциите за употреба.
•	 Изделието е сглобено с компоненти от други производители.
•	 Изделието се използва в разрез с препоръчителните условия, приложение и среда на 

употреба.

SLOVENŠČINA

SIMBOLI

	 Medicinski pripomoček

	 Pogojno varno za magnetno resonanco (MR)

PREDVIDENA UPORABA
Pripomoček je predviden za imobilizacijo kolena
Pripomoček mora namestiti in prilagoditi zdravstveni delavec.

Indikacije za uporabo
Situacije, ki zahtevajo imobilizacijo kolena (npr. travmatske poškodbe kolena, nujna imobilizacija 
in/ali imobilizacija kolena pred operacijo ali po njej).
Ni znanih kontraindikacij.

Opozorila in svarila:
Pred in po vsaki uporabi preglejte kožo pod kontaktnim predelom pripomočka.
Pripomoček je treba uporabljati neposredno na nepoškodovani koži in nikoli na odprti rani. Pred in 
po vsaki uporabi preglejte območje stika.

•	 Pri bolnikih s periferno žilno boleznijo, nevropatijo in občutljivo kožo je priporočljiv redni 
zdravstveni nadzor.

•	 Uporaba pripomočka lahko poveča tveganje za globoko vensko trombozo in pljučno embolijo.

Neklinična preizkušanja so pokazala, da je pripomoček pogojno varen za MR. Bolnika s tem 
pripomočkom je mogoče varno slikati v sistemu MR pod naslednjimi pogoji:

	– Statično magnetno polje samo 1,5 T ali 3 T
	– Največji prostorski gradient magnetnega polja 2000 gaussov/cm (20 T/m)
	– Povprečna stopnja specifične absorpcije (SAR) pri najvišji stopnji sistema MR za celotno 

telo je 2 W/kg pri 15-minutnem slikanju (tj. na pulzno zaporedje) v normalnem načinu 
delovanja

SPLOŠNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA
Zdravstveni delavec mora bolnika obvestiti o vsem, kar v tem dokumentu zadeva varno uporabo 
pripomočka.
O morebitnih resnih dogodkih v zvezi s pripomočkom je treba poročati proizvajalcu in pristojnim 
organom.
Pacient se mora nemudoma obrniti na zdravstveno osebje v naslednjih primerih:

•	 če pride do spremembe ali izgube funkcionalnosti pripomočka ali če pripomoček kaže znake 
poškodb ali obrabe, ki ovirajo njene normalne funkcije;

•	 če se pri uporabi pripomočka pojavi kakršna koli bolečina, draženje kože ali nenavadna 
reakcija.

Pripomoček lahko uporablja samo en bolnik – večkratna uporaba.

NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV
Pri uporabi naslednjih navodil glejte pregledno sliko, da določite položaj komponent, omenjenih 
v besedilu (slika 1).

Uporaba pripomočka
1.	 Odpnite vse trakove (A) (slika 2).
2.	 Odstranite podkolensko blazinico (B) in trak za pogačico (C).
3.	 Po potrebi lahko posteriorno oporno ploščo (D) upognete, da jo prilagodite kotu 

upogiba noge: 
– Opornico položite na mizo tako, da en del sega čez rob. Pritisnite navzdol, da upognete 
posteriorno oporno ploščo.

4.	 Preverite, ali je podkolenska blazinica ustrezno nameščena na posteriorni oporni plošči, nato 
podkolensko blazinico pritrdite z obojestranskim lepilnim trakom na njeni spodnji strani 
(slika 3).

5.	 Bolnikovo nogo previdno dvignite in pod njo namestite pripomoček. Posteriorno oporno 
ploščo poravnajte vzdolž hrbtnega dela noge.

6.	 Prepričajte se, da je pogačica poravnana z zarezo na sredini opornice. Pripomoček zapnite 
tako, da obdaja koleno, pri čemer naj pogačica ostane odkrita (slika 4).

7.	 Po potrebi lahko stranski plošči (E) oblikujete, s čimer izboljšate prileganje in pripomorete 
k preprečevanju premikanja: 
– Stransko ploščo položite na mizo tako, da en del sega čez rob. Pritisnite navzdol, da stransko 

ploščo upognete tako, da se prilega obliki bolnikove noge. 
– Ta postopek ponovite za drugo stransko ploščo.

8.	 Stranski plošči z ježkom namestite in pritrdite na želeni obseg stegna in meč (slika 5). Ko je 
pripomoček ustrezno prilagojen, okoli noge ovijte stranski plošči.

9.	 Vseh šest trakov pritrjujte izmenično zgoraj in spodaj, dokler niso pritrjeni vsi (slika 6: a, b, c, 
d, e, f): 
– Začnite pod kolenom, potegnite trak skozi D-obroč in ga pritrdite z ježkom (a). 
– Ponovno prilagodite vse trakove, da se bodo dobro prilegali, vendar jih ne zategnite preveč.

10.	 Po želji pritrdite trak za pogačico čez koleno (slika 7).

Odstranitev pripomočka
1.	 Bolnika prosite, naj se usede.
2.	 Odpnite vse trakove, da pripomoček odstranite z noge.

Dodatna oprema in nadomestni deli
Seznam razpoložljivih nadomestnih delov ali dodatkov najdete v katalogu Össur.

UPORABA
Čiščenje in Nega

•	 Ročno operite z blagim detergentom in temeljito izperite.
•	 Posušite na zraku, ne izpostavljajte neposredni vročini.

Opomba: Ne perite v pralnem stroju, ne sušite v sušilnem stroju, ne likajte, belite in ne perite 
z mehčalcem.
Opomba: Preprečite stik s slano ali klorirano vodo. V primeru stika izperite s sladko vodo in 
posušite na zraku.

ODLAGANJE MED ODPADKE
Pripomoček in embalažo zavrzite v skladu z veljavnimi lokalnimi ali nacionalnimi okoljskimi 
predpisi.

ODGOVORNOST
Družba Össur ne prevzema odgovornosti, če:

•	 pripomoček ni vzdrževan v skladu z navodili za uporabo,
•	 so pri namestitvi bile pripomočku dodane komponente drugih proizvajalcev,
•	 se pripomoček ne uporablja v skladu s priporočenimi pogoji in načinom uporabe oz. okoljem.

عربي

الرموز

	جهاز طبي

)MR( آمن للاستخدام المشروط مع أجهزة الرنين المغناطيسي	

الغرض من الاستخدام
الجهاز مخصص لتثبيت حركة الركبة

 كما يجب تركيب الجهاز وضبطه بمساعدة أحد اختصاصيي الرعاية الصحية.

دواعي الاستخدام
الحالات التي تتطلب تثبيت الركبة، على سبيل المثال، إصابات الركبة الرضية، والشلل الطارئ، و/أو 

تثبيت الركبة قبل/بعد العملية.
 لا توجد موانع استعمال معروفة.

التحذيرات والتنبيهات:﻿
افحص الجلد الموجود أسفل منطقة التلامس الخاصة بالجهاز قبل كل استخدامٍٍ وبعده.

 ينبغي وضع الجهاز مباشرةًً على الجلد السليم وليس على المناطق التي تحتوي على جروح مفتوحة. 
• نصح المرضى الذين يعانون من أمراض الأأوعية الدموية الطرفية واعتلال الأأعصاب والبشرة 	 يُ

الحساسة بالبقاء تحت إشراف اختصاصي رعاية صحية بشكلٍٍ دوري.
• صابة بتجلط الأأوردة العميقة والانصمام 	 قد يؤدي استخدام الجهاز إلى زيادة مخاطر الإإ

الرئوي.

أظهرت الاختبارات غير السريرية أن الجهاز آمن للاستخدام المشروط مع أجهزة الرنين المغناطيسي. 
يمكن فحص المريض الذي يحمل هذا الجهاز بأمان في نظام التصوير بالرنين المغناطيسي )MR( في 

ظل الظروف التالية:
ثابت قوته 1.5 تسلا أو 3 تسلا فقط‬.	– ‏‫المجال المغناطيسي ال
التدرج المكاني الأأقصى للمجال المغناطيسي هو 2000 جاوس/سم )20 تسلا/م(‬.	–
الرنين المغناطيسي الوارد عندما بلغ متوسط معدل 	– الحد الأأقصى لنظام التصوير ب

الامتصاص النوعي للجسم بالكامل )SAR ( 2 وات/كجم لمدة 15 دقيقة من المسح )أي لكل 
تسلسل نبضي( في وضع التشغيل العادي .

 تعليمات السلامة العامة
 ينبغي لاختصاصي الرعاية الصحية إبلاغ المريض بكل ما هو مطلوب في هذا المستند ليتمكن من 

استخدام هذا الجهاز بصورة آمنة.
بلاغ عن أي حادث خطير يتعلق بالجهاز إلى الشركة المصنعة والجهات المعنية.  يجب الإإ

 يجب على المريض التواصل فورًًا مع اختصاصي الرعاية الصحية:
• لٌ بها، أو إذا ظهرت على الجهاز علامات تلف أو 	 رٌ في وظائف الجهاز أو خل ي إذا كان هناك تغي

تآكل تؤثر على وظائفه العادية.
• ناء استخدام الجهاز.	 اد أث ج البشرة، أو حدوث تفاعل غير معت لم، أو تهيّ

أ
الأ حساس ب عند الإإ

الجهاز مخصص لاستخدام شخصٍٍ واحد - ويمكن استخدامه عدة مرات.

 تعليمات الارتداء
أثناء تنفيذ التعليمات التالية، الرجاء الرجوع إلى شكل النظرة العامة لتحديد مكان المكونات المذكورة في 

كل 1(. النص )الش

استخدام الجهاز
	1 ل 2(.. ك ش ‏‫قم بفكّ جميع الأأربطة )A( )ال
	2 ..)C( وغطاء رأس الركبة )B( إزالة الوسادة المأبضية قم ب
	3 اء الساق:. ن ث  إذا لزم الأأمر، فإنه يمكن ثني الدعامة الخلفية )D( لتلائم زاوية ان

سفل لثني  - ضع الدعامة أعلى الطاولة بحيث يكون جزء منها بارزًًا من الحافة. واستخدم الضغط لأأ
الدعامة الخلفية.

	4 تحقق من الوضع الصحيح للوسادة المأبضية على الدعامة الخلفية، ثم قم بإرفاق .
كل 3(. الوسادة المأبضية باستخدام الرباط ذي الوجهين على جانبها السفلي )الش

	5 ارفع ساق المريض بحذر وضع الجهاز تحتها. قم بمحاذاة الدعامة الخلفية على طول .
الجزء الخلفي من الساق.

	6 ثلمة الموجودة في منتصف الدعامة. أغلق الجهاز . وتأكد من أن رأس الركبة في محاذاة ال
كل 4(. بحيث يحيط بالركبة، تاركًًا رأس الركبة مكشوفة )الش

	7 بية )E( لتحسين الملاءمة والمساعدة في . إذا لزم الأأمر، يمكن تحديد محيط الأألواح الجان
 منع الترحيل:

سفل لثني اللوح  - ضع لوحًًا جانبيًًا واحدًًا على سطح طاولة مع بروز جزء منه خارج الحافة. اضغط لأأ
 الجانبي ليناسب شكل ساق المريض. 

خر. جراء للوح الجانبي الآآ - كرر هذا الإإ
	8 بتهما في محيط الفخذ والساق المطلوب باستخدام نظام . بيين وث ضع كلا اللوحين الجان

لواح  كل 5(. بمجرد ضبط الجهاز بصورة صحيحة، قم بلف الأأ الثبيت بالخطاف والحلقة )الش
الجانبية حول الساق.

	9 تناوب فوق وتحت النمط حتى تصبح جميعها آمنة . ال تأمين جميع الأأربطة الستة ب قم ب
:)a, b, c, d, e, f :6 كل  )الش

.)a( وثبته بمشبك الخطاف D بدءًًا من أسفل الركبة، اسحب الرباط عبر الحلقة - 
ربطة ليتم تثبيتها بشكل مريح، ولا تفرط في شدها. - أعد ضبط جميع الأأ

كل 7(. قم بتثبيت غطاء رأس الركبة على الركبة، إذا رغبت في ذلك )الش 	.10	

إزالة الجهاز
	1 اطلب من المريض الجلوس..

زالة الجهاز من الساق. ربطة لإإ قم بفك جميع الأأ 	.2 	

الملحقات وقطع الغيار
يُرُجى الرجوع إلى دليل Össur للحصول على قائمةٍٍ بكلّّ ما هو متوفر من قطع الغيار والملحقات.

 الاستخدام
التنظيف والعناية

• دًا.	 اليدين باستخدام منظّف معتدل ويُشطف جي يُغسل ب

• منع تعريضه للحرارة المباشرة.	 يتم تركه ليجفّ في الهواء‬، ويُ
 ملاحظة: يُمُنع استخدام الغسالة، أو المُُجفّّف، أو المكواة، أو المبيّّضات، أو الغسل باستخدام منعمات 

نسجة. الأأ
 ملاحظة: تجنّّب تعريض الجهاز للبلل بالماء المالح أو الماء المعالج بالكلور. في حال تعرّضّ الجهاز 

لذلك، اشطفه بالماء العذب واتركه ليجفّّ في الهواء.

التخلص من المنتج
 يجب التخلص من الجهاز والعبوة الخاصة به وفقًًا للوائح البيئية المحلية أو الوطنية ذات الصلة.

المسؤولية
  Össur ليست مسؤولة عما يلي:

• انه الجهاز حسب التعليمات الواردة في تعليمات الاستخدام	 لم يتم صي
• تجميع الجهاز باستخدام مكونات من شركات مُصنعة أخرى.	
• ئية الموصى بها.	 ي ب استخدام الجهاز خارج ظروف الاستخدام أو الظروف ال
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Instructions for Use

REBOUND® KNEE 
IMMOBILIZER UNIVERSAL

Αφαίρεση συσκευής
1.	 Ζητήστε από τον ασθενή να καθίσει.
2.	 Λύστε όλους τους ιμάντες για να αφαιρέσετε το προϊόν από το πόδι.

Αξεσουάρ και ανταλλακτικά
Ανατρέξτε στον κατάλογο της Össur για να βρείτε μια λίστα με τα διαθέσιμα ανταλλακτικά 
ή αξεσουάρ.

ΧΡΗΣΗ
Καθαρισμός και Φροντίδα

•	 Πλύνετε στο χέρι χρησιμοποιώντας ήπιο απορρυπαντικό και ξεπλύνετε με άφθονο νερό.
•	 Στεγνώστε στον αέρα, μην εκθέτετε σε άμεση θερμότητα.

Σημείωση: Μην πλένετε σε πλυντήριο, χρησιμοποιείτε στεγνωτήριο, σιδερώνετε, χρησιμοποιείτε 
χλωρίνη ή πλένετε με μαλακτικό υφασμάτων.
Σημείωση: Αποφύγετε την επαφή με αλμυρό νερό ή χλωριωμένο νερό. Σε περίπτωση επαφής, 
ξεπλύνετε με γλυκό νερό και στεγνώστε με αέρα.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ
Το προϊόν και η συσκευασία θα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους αντίστοιχους τοπικούς 
ή εθνικούς περιβαλλοντικούς κανονισμούς.

ΕΥΘΥΝΗ
Η Össur δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη για τα ακόλουθα:

•	 Μη συντήρηση του προϊόντος σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης.
•	 Συναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος με εξαρτήματα άλλων κατασκευαστών.
•	 Χρήση του προϊόντος εκτός συνιστώμενων συνθηκών χρήσης, εφαρμογής ή περιβάλλοντος.

SUOMI

SYMBOLIT

	 Lääkinnällinen laite

	 Magneettikuvas turvallista ehdollisesti

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Laite on tarkoitettu pitämään polvi paikallaan.
Laitteen saa asentaa ja säätää vain terveydenhuollon ammattilainen.

Käyttöaiheet
Polven paikallaanpitoa edellyttävät tilanteet, esimerkiksi traumaattiset polvivammat, 
paikallanpito hätätilanteessa ja/tai polven paikallaanpito ennen leikkausta tai sen jälkeen.
Ei tiedettyjä vasta-aiheita.

Varoitukset ja varotoimet:
Tarkasta ennen jokaista käyttökertaa ja jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen iho alueelta, jota laite 
koskettaa.
Laitteen pitää käytettäessä olla välittömästi ehjää ihoa vasten mutta ei koskaan avoimen haavan 
päällä. 

•	 Käyttäjille, joilla on perifeerinen verisuonisairaus, neuropatia ja herkkä iho, suositellaan 
säännöllistä terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilön seurantaa.

•	 Laitteen käyttö voi lisätä syvän laskimotukoksen ja keuhkoembolian riskiä.

Ei-kliiniset testit ovat osoittaneet, että laite on MR-ehdollisesti hyväksytty. Tällä laitteella 
varustettua potilasta voidaan skannata turvallisesti MR - järjestelmässä seuraavissa olosuhteissa:

	– Staattinen magnettikenttä on 1,5 teslaa tai 3 teslaa.
	– Suurin spatiaalinen gradienttimagneettikenttä on 2 000 Gauss/cm (20 T/m).
	– MR-järjestelmän ilmoittama koko kehon keskimääräinen ominaisabsorptionopeus (SAR) 

on enintään 2W/kg 15 minuutin skannauksen aik ana (eli pulssi sekvenssiä kohden) 
normaalissa käyttotilassa.

YLEISIÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
Terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen on ilmoitettava potilaalle kaikista tässä asiakirjassa mainituista 
tiedoista, jotka potilaan tulee tietää pystyäkseen käyttämään tätä laitetta turvallisesti.
Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista tapahtumista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja 
asianomaisille viranomaisille.
Potilaan pitää ottaa välittömästi yhteyttä terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilöön:

•	 jos laitteen toiminta muuttuu tai huonontuu tai jos laitteessa näkyy vaurioita tai kulumista, 
jotka estävät sen normaaleja toimintoja

•	 jos laitteen käytön yhteydessä ilmenee kipua, ihoärsytystä tai epätavallisia reaktioita.
Laite on tarkoitettu yhden potilaan käyttöön, ja se on kestokäyttöinen.

PUKEMISOHJEET
Kun toimit seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti, katso yleiskuvasta tekstissä mainittujen osien 
sijainnit (kuva 1).

Laitteen pukeminen
1.	 Irrota kaikki hihnat (A) (kuva 2).
2.	 Poista polvilumpio (B) ja polvilumpion suojus (C).
3.	 Tarvittaessa takatukea (D) voidaan taivutta jalan koukistuskulman mukaan: 

- Aseta tuki pöydälle siten, että toinen osa työntyy ulos reunasta. Taivuta takatukea alaspäin 
painamalla sitä.

4.	 Varmista, että polvilumpio on oikein sijoitettu takatukeen, ja kiinnitä sitten polvilumpio sen 
alapuolella olevalla kaksip uolisella teipillä (kuva 3).

5.	 Nosta varovasti potilaan jalkaa ja aseta laite sen alle. Kohdista takatuki jalan takaosaa pitkin.
6.	 Varmista, että polvilumpio onlinjassa tuen keskellä olevan loven kanssa. Sulje laite niin, että 

se ympäroi polvea ja jättää polvilumpion näkyviin (kuva 4).
7.	 Sivupaneeleja (E) voidaan tarvittaessa muotoilla istuvuuden parantamiseksi ja siirtymisen 

estämiseksi: 
- Aseta toinen sivupaneeli pöydälle siten, että toinen osa työntyyulos reunasta. Taivuta 
sivupaneelia alaspäin painamalla sitä potilaan jalan muotoon. 
- Toista tämä toimenpide toiselle sivupaneelille.

8.	 Aseta ja kiinnitä molemmat sivupaneelit haluttuun reisi- ja pohkeen ympärysmittaan 
tarranauhakiinnitysjärjestelmällä (kuva 5). Kun laite on säädetty oikein, kiedo sivupaneelit 
jalan ympärille.

9.	 Kiinnitä kaikki kuusi hihnaa vuorotellen yhäältä ja alhaalta, kunnes kaikki ovat kiinni (kuva 
6: a, b, c, d, e, f): 
- Aloita polven alapuolelta, vedä hihna D-renkaan läpi ja kiinnittä koukkukiinnittimellä (a). 
- Säädä kaikki hihnat uudelleen, jotta ne istuvat tiukasti, älä kiristä liikaa.

10.	 Kiinnitä polvilumpion suojus polven yli tarvittaessa (kuva 7).

Laitteen irrottaminen
1.	 Pyydä potilasta istuutumaan.
2.	 Irrota kaikki hihnat laitteen irrottamiseksi jalasta.

Lisävarusteet ja varaosat
Katso Össur -luettelosta luettelo saatavissa olevista varaosista tai lisävarusteista.

KÄYTTÖ
Puhdistus ja Hoito

•	 Pese käsin mietoa puhdistusainetta käyttämällä ja huuhtele huolellisesti.
•	 Anna kuivua, älä altista suoralle lämmölle.

Huomautus: Älä pese pesukoneessa, älä rumpukuivaa, silitä, valkaise tai käytä huuhteluainetta.
Huomautus: Vältä kosketusta suolaveden tai klooratun veden kanssa. Jos laite joutuu 
kosketuksiin tällaisten aineiden kanssa, huuhtele se raikkaalla vedellä ja anna kuivua.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Laite ja pakkaus on hävitettävä paikallisten tai kansallisten ympäristömääräysten mukaisesti.

VASTUU
Össur ei ole vastuussa seuraavista:


